Edition: September 17, 2009

Lexmark™" T650, T650n, T652dn,
T654dn & T656dne Printer

Service Manual

4062-XXX

e Table of contents

e Start diagnostics

e Safety and notices

e Trademarks

e Index




4062-XXX

Edition: September 17, 2009

The following paragraph does not apply to any country where such provisions are inconsistent with local law:
LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC. PROVIDES THIS PUBLICATION “AS IS” WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Some states do not allow disclaimer of express or
implied warranties in certain transactions; therefore, this statement may not apply to you.

This publication could include technical inaccuracies or typographical errors. Changes are periodically made to the
information herein; these changes will be incorporated in later editions. Improvements or changes in the products or the
programs described may be made at any time.

Comments may be addressed to Lexmark International, Inc., Department D22X/002-1, 740 West New Circle Road,
Lexington, Kentucky 40550, U.S.A or e-mail at ServicelnfoAndTraining@Lexmark.com. Lexmark may use or distribute any
of the information you supply in any way it believes appropriate without incurring any obligation to you.

References in this publication to products, programs, or services do not imply that the manufacturer intends to make these
available in all countries in which it operates. Any reference to a product, program, or service is not intended to state or
imply that only that product, program, or service may be used. Any functionally equivalent product, program, or service that
does not infringe any existing intellectual property right may be used instead. Evaluation and verification of operation in
conjunction with other products, programs, or services, except those expressly designated by the manufacturer, are the
user’s responsibility.

Lexmark, Lexmark with diamond design, and MarkNet are trademarks of Lexmark International, Inc., registered in the
United States and/or other countries.

PCL® is a registered trademark of the Hewlett-Packard Company.

All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

© 2008 Lexmark International, Inc.
All rights reserved.

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT RIGHTS
This software and any accompanying documentation provided under this agreement are commercial computer software
and documentation developed exclusively at private expense.

P/N 12G9824



4062-XXX

Table of contents

Tableofcontents. ............ i i i ittt iii
Notices and safety information ............ ... ... i XV
I T o T o XV

Lithium Warning .. ......ouiii it ettt et et a et aa s a s ii-xxi

Safety information. . ... ... i ey xXi
Preface ...t i s s e e e e XXiv
L0700 Y=Y 1 o o L= XXiv
General information ... ... ... . 1-1
Maintenance approach .. ..........iiiiiiiiin ittt et a et 1-1

L0 ) 1 T 1-2
Available internal options . ... ..o i e 1-2

Media handling OptioNs . . ... ..o it i i ittt e 1-2

Printer configurations . ..........ciiiiiii i i i e 1-3

Basic model . . ... e 1-3

Fully configured model . . ... ... . 1-4

Supported paper sizes, types,and weights .............cciiiiii i i i i e 1-6

Paper sizes supported by the printer . ... ... .. 1-6

Paper types and weights supported by the printer . ......... ... ... . .. . 1-7

Paper types and weights supported by the outputbins . ....... ... ... ... ... ... .. ..., 1-7

JLICe 2o o =T 10 1 = o 1-8

Y o o T 1 Y/ 11T 19
Diagnostic information.......... ... .. .. 2-1
15 - 1 2-1

Confirm the installation status ............. .o i i et a et a e anns 2-2
Power-on Reset SEQUENCE . .. ..o vttt ittt e ettt a e et et at e a s a e a i n i a s 2-2

Entering Diagnostics mode . ..........c.iiiiiiiii i it e 2-2

User attendance mesSSages ... ... ov v it it ii it e i et et a et a et a s a e 2-3
Errorcodetable 1 .. ... .. i i i e 2-14

SerVICE ChECKS .. it i i i e i e 2-126

Sensor (input) service CheCK . ....... ..t ettt et et s 2-126

Sensor (fuser output) servicecheck ... ...ttt ittt 2-126

Sensor (narrow media) service check ...........ci ittt e e 2-127

Sensor (duplex input) servicecheck ......... ... i i e 2-127

Sensor (duplex input) service check (external duplexonly) ................ ... ... 2-128

Sensor (duplex exit) service check (external duplexonly) ............coiiiiiaiat. 2-128

Sensor (pass through) servicecheck .......... ...t i eiann 2-129

Sensor (envelope feeder empty) servicecheck ............cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininnnns 2-129

Sensor (input) late jam servicecheck. ........ ... i i i i 2-129

Sensor (input) lingering jam servicecheck. ......... ... i i 2-132

Sensor (input) early jam service check . ........ ..ottt 2-133

Sensor (input) static jam servicecheck .......... ... i i e 2-135

Sensor (fuser output) late jam servicecheck. ........... .ot 2-135

Sensor (fuser output) lingering jam servicecheck. ............ .. i, 2-137

Sensor (fuser output) static jam servicecheck ............. .o i i 2-138

Sensor (narrow media) late jam servicecheck. ......... ..ot i 2-139

Sensor (narrow media) static jam servicecheck ............. ... i i it i 2-140

Sensor (duplex input) late jam servicecheck. ......... ...t 2-141

Sensor (duplex input) lingering jam servicecheck. ............ ... . i i it 2-142

Sensor (duplex input) static jam servicecheck. .......... ... i i i i, 2-144

Sensor (pass through) late jam servicecheck ............. i, 2-145

Table of contents Tii



4062-XXX

Sensor (pass through) lingering jam servicecheck. ............. ... i, 2-146
Sensor (pass through) static jam servicecheck ........... ... i, 2-147
Sensor (stapler pass through) late jam servicecheck ............. .o it 2-148
Sensor (stapler pass through) lingering jam servicecheck ............... ... .. ovut 2-149
Sensor (stapler pass through) static jam servicecheck .............. ... i, 2-149
Sensor (output pass through) late jam servicecheck ............. ... .. ot 2-150
Sensor (output pass through) lingering jam servicecheck ........................... 2-151
Sensor (output pass through) static jam servicecheck ............... .. oot 2-152
Sensor (mailbox empty) late jam servicecheck ........... ... it 2-153
Sensor (mailbox empty) lingering jam servicecheck .......... ... ... o i, 2-154
Sensor (mailbox empty) static jam servicecheck .............. .. it 2-154
Sensor (toner empty) servicecheck ......... ..t i e 2-155
NVRAM mismatch failure (950.00 through 950.29) servicecheck ..................ovun. 2-155
............................................................................. 2-156
Image quality trouble .. ........c.. i i e i et 2-157
Printer Related Troubleshooting .. .........cci i i i i i e e anens 2-157
Image quality Symploms . . . ... oo 2-157
Image Quality ..........iuiiiiiii i it i et e et 2-158
Faint print (Low contrast) . ... 2-158
Blank print (N0 Print) ... oo 2-160
Solid blaCK . . o 2-162
Vertical lines and bands (process direction) . . ... 2-163
Horizontal white stripes or bands (side to side direction) ............ ... ... ... ...... 2-164
Vertical stripes (process direCtion) ... ... .. 2-165
Horizontal stripes (side to side direction) . ........ ... . 2-166
Partial lack .. .. 2-168
00 £ 2-169
AT Mg . o ot 2-171
Background (fOg) .. ..o 2-172
SKEW o 2-173
Media damage . ... ..o 2-174

NO fUSE ot 2-176
Network service Check . ........ciuiiiii i i i i ettt a e n e 2177
Diagnostic aids ... ... ... ... . . 3-1
Understanding the printer control panel (models T650, T652,and T654) .............covvveunnn 3-1
Accessing service menus (models T650, T652,and T654) ..........coiuiiirnnrnnrrnrnnnrnnss 3-2
Diagnostics mode (models T650, T652, and T654) . . .. ... .ccv it iiinn i ina e nenannncnnrnns 3-3
Entering Diagnostics mode (models T650, T652, and T654) ............cccviiiriirnnnrnnnn 3-3
Available tests . ... ... e e 3-3
Exiting Diagnhostics mode (models T650, T652, and T654) ...........ccoiiiiriirnnrnnnnnnn 3-5
REGISTRATION . ..ottt ittt ettt e e i s e e as e a s nn e nsnnnaannenrnnns 3-5
QUICK TSt o .o 3-6

o 5 I I 3-7
INPUL SOUICE 1ESES . . . .o e 3-7

Print quality pages (Prt Quality Pgs) ... ..ot 3-7
HARDWARE TESTS ...ttt ittt e e ia e tas e e anaaaasasansasnsannnensnnsnnns 3-8
Panel Test .o 3-8
BUIION TSt . . .o 3-8
DRAM TSt . o oottt 3-8
USBHS Test Mode ... ... e e e e e 3-9
RFID Option Test . . oot 3-10
DUPLEX TEST S ..ottt i ittt it it e e et e aas e s asasaasnsasnanasnsannnnnnsnsn 3-12
QUICK Test (AUPIBX) . vttt e e e 3-12

Top Margin (AUPIEX) . . . oo 3-13
Sensor Test (AUPIEX) . ..ot 3-13
Motor Test (AUPIEX) . . .ot e e 3-14
Duplex Feed 1 ... 3-14
Duplex Feed 2 . ... 3-14

iv Service Manual



4062-XXX

L o I I = I 3-14
Feed Tests (INPULLray) . ... ... e e 3-15
Sensor Test (INPULEray) . . . oot 3-15

OUTPUT BIN TESTS .. u ittt e ittt e e st e aanea s sansnensannnsnsnrnnennnnns 3-15
Feed Tests (OUIpUL bINS) . . ..o 3-15
Feed To All BiNs . . ..o e 3-16
Sensor Test (standard output bin) . . .. ... 3-16
Sensor Test (Output Expander) .. ... .. 3-17
Sensor Test (high capacity output stacker) . ......... ... . . 3-17
Sensor Tests (5-bin mailbox) . ... ... 3-18
Deflector Test . .. oo 3-18

StapleSmart FINISHER TESTS . .......iiiiiii it ettt a e asnenasanaannnnns 3-18
Staple TSt . o 3-18
Feed Tests (finisher) .. ... . 3-18
Sensor Test (finisher) .. ... 3-18

BASE SENSOR TEST . ..tiiiii e antea i ensnrasansnensnnsasarnssnsnsnnsnnnns 3-19

PRINTER SETUP .. ..ttt ittt it et et e et e a e asasasasaaannnrannnnss 3-19
DefaUults . . . 3-19
Printed Page Count . .. ..o 3-19
Perm Page Count (permanent page Count) . ... ... ...ttt 3-20
Serial NUMbEr . .. 3-20
Engine Setting 1 through 16 . . ... . . 3-20
Model Name . ... 3-20
Configuration ID .. ..o 3-20
Edge to Edge . ... oo 3-21

s I 3-21
EP Defaulls . . ... 3-21
Fuser Temperature (FUSer Temp) . . . ..ot e e 3-21
Fuser Page CouNt . . ..o 3-21
Warm Up Time . .o 3-21
TraNS er . . e 3-21
Print Contrast . ... .. . 3-22
Charge Roll . .. 3-22
Gap AQJUST . 3-22
AUto Dark Ad] ..o 3-22

T 0] 3-23

EVENT LOG ...ttt ittt e et it a e a e a s a s asasanansnsaennnsnnnnnnss 3-23
Display LOg . .. v i 3-23
PNt LOg .ot 3-23
Clear LOg . . v e it e 3-24

EXIT DIAGNOSTICS (models T650, T652,and T654) ..........ccoiiriurnrnrnnnnrnrnnnnn 3-24

Configuration menu (CONFIG MENU) (models T650, T652,and T654) ..........c..cvuuruunnnn 3-25

Entering Configuration Menu (models T650, T652,and T654) ............ccccvueruernnn. 3-25

Available menus . ....... .. e e e e 3-25

Maintenance page count (MaintCntValue) ............cciiiiiiiiiiiiiininnrnnnnns 3-25

Maintenance page counterreset (ResetCnt) .........co ittt inennnns 3-26

Print quality pages (Prt Quality Pgs) . .........coiiiiiiriii it i i e annennns 3-26

=T ] o £ 3-26

SIZE SENSING . ...ttt ittt et et et a e a e e aa e 3-27

Panel Menus . . ....ooiii i i ittt e e 3-27

PPDS EMUIation . ... ..ottt et e s e i it et a s a s a e a s 3-27

DemoMode . ..... ..ot i i e 3-27

Factory Defaults . .. ....cou i i e ittt et a e et n s n e 3-28

LES Applications .. ...ttt e e e 3-28

ENergy CONSEIVE ... ..u ittt ittt a e s ia e sa e e s aa s asaaansnsasanannnsnnnnnss 3-28

Paper Prompts .. ...ttt e i e e e 3-28

N 0 11T o 3-28

Action for Prompts ... oot i i e e 3-28

Font Sharpening . ........oiiiiiiiii it ittt ettt ataa s asaasaasannansnnenn 3-28

Table of contents V



4062-XXX

Wiper MesSages . .....viiiiii ittt et et a i a s na s a s sa e a e n s 3-28
Clear CUStOmM Status . ... ..ottt it e e ittt st a e a e na s aa s annrannnnnns 3-28
Best Speed ... ... e e 3-29
Exit Config Menu (models T650, T652,and T654) . .........ccoiuiiriirnnirnnrnnrnnnnnns 3-29
Understanding the printer control panel (model T656) .............oiiiiiiiiiiiniinnrnnnn 3-29
Accessing service menus (Model T656) . .........ccuieiiiiiiiiniinrnnrnnennrnnrnnrnnnnns 3-30
Diagnostics Menu (model T656) . . .....oouiiii it ittt ia s s taa e st na e aasansnnsnnnns 3-31
Entering Diagnostics Menu (model T656) . ...........ouiiiiiiriiininnrnrnrnrnnrnnns 3-31
Available tests . ..o e et 3-31
Registration (printer) . ........c.iiiiii i i ittt i 3-33
QUICK TSt .ottt 3-34
PRINT TEST S ..ottt it ittt et e ettt s e et e e sa e asasasansnsasaaannsnnsnnns 3-35
INPUL SOUNCE 1ESES . . . .o 3-35
Printing Quality Pages . . ... ... 3-35
HARDWARE TESTS ...ttt ittt e it ti s e e s s taaa s asansasasneannnrannnns 3-36
Panel Test ... 3-36
BULON TSt . ..o 3-36
DRAM TSt . .ot 3-37

USB HS Test Mode .. ... e e 3-37
DUPLEX TESTS ..ttt ittt it ittt it e ettt a e et a s s e a s a s aaansnsasasanaannnnnns 3-38
QUICK Test (AUPIEX) . . o et e 3-38

Top Margin (AUPIEX) . . . oo 3-38

Left Margin (AUPIEX) . ..ot 3-39
Sensor Test (AUPIEX) . .o .ottt e 3-39
Motor Test (AUPIEX) . . . oot 3-39
Duplex Feed 1 ... 3-40
Duplex Feed 2 ... 3-40
INPUT TRAY TESTS ..ottt ittt e ettt st e e s n s arasaa s nnnnns 3-40
Feed Tests (INput tray) . .. ..o 3-40
Sensor Test (INPULTIAY) . . ..ot e 3-41
OUTPUT BIN TESTS ..ttt ittt e ittt e i e e e s ta e a s asan s snensannnnnns 3-41
Feed Tests (OUtpUt bINS) . .. ..o 3-41
Sensor Test (standard output bin) ... .. ... . 3-41
BASE SENSOR TEST ...ttt ittt it et ettt e st a s ansaasaannarannnns 3-42
DEVICE TESTS ..ttt ittt ittt e ettt e as e e a s sasasasnnsasasannnssnnsnnns 3-43
QUICK DiSK TSt ..ottt 3-43

Disk Test/Clean . ... ... 3-43
PRINTER SETUP ...ttt it ettt e et s e ta et a s a s a s nsasasannnnnnnnns 3-44
Defaults .. 3-44
Printed Page Count . ... ... 3-44
Permanent Page CouNnt . ... ... 3-44
Serial NUMbEr . .o 3-44
Engine Settings 1 through 16 . . ... . 3-44
Model Name . . ... 3-44
Configuration ID . . ..o 3-45
Edge to EAge .. ..o 3-45

EP SETUP ... i e ettt e et e e e e e e s 3-45
EP Defaulls ... 3-46
Fuser Temperature (Fuser Temp) ... ... e 3-46
Fuser Page Count . .. ..o 3-46
Warm Up Time . ..o 3-46
TraANS Or 3-46

Print Contrast . . ... .. 3-46
Charge Roll ... 3-46

Gap A UST o 3-47

Auto Dark AdjUSE . . .o 3-47

] ] 0] I 3-47
Menu Settings Page . . . ..ot 3-47
EVENT LOG ..ttt ittt et ettt a e e s st a s asasa s a e nnannnnnns 3-47

Vi Service Manual



4062-XXX

Display LOg . . ..ot 3-47

PNt LOg .ot 3-48
Clear LOg . . . vttt e 3-48
Configuration menu (CONFIG MENU) (model T656) . ........ovviriiinirnnrnnrnnrnnnnnnnns 3-49
Entering Configuration Menu (model T656) . ..........couiiriiiinnrnrnrnnnnrnrnnnns 3-49
Available menus ... .. e et 3-49
Maintenance Counter Value ... ........c..iuiiiiiiniiii ettt e taa s sasannenenns 3-49
Reset Maintenance Counter ..........c.iiiiniini i i trararasnnnraraennnnsnsnss 3-50
PrintQuality Pages ..........ooiiiiiiii ittt ettt a s 3-51
=T ] o 3-51
Menu Settings Page . .. ..o 3-51
EVeNt LOg ..o 3-51
SIZE SENSING . ...ttt ittt et et e a i a e e aa s 3-52
Panel Menus . . ....ooiii it it it e e e 3-52
PPDS EMUlation . ... .ottt e et e i it a s a et s 3-52
Factory Defaults . ... ..oou it i i ittt et a e a st n s n e 3-54
ENergy CONSEIVE ... u ittt ien e st e e n s s saasncnsansaearassnsnsnnsnsnns 3-54
Paper Prompts .. ...t i e e 3-55
Envelope Prompls .. ...t ittt i ettt e et 3-55
Action for Prompts . ......cciiiiii i i i i e i e e 3-55
8o = 0 T D 3-55
Disk ENCryplion ... ...ttt it ittt i e e 3-56
Wipe DisSK ..ot e 3-57
Font Sharpening .. ........iuiiiiiiiii ittt ettt e e e sansarasaaannannnnss 3-57
Require Standby .. ... i i i 3-57
LES Applications .. ...ttt ittt ettt e 3-58
Key Repeat Initial Delay . ......... ..ottt ettt e aa s nananns 3-58
KeyRepeat Rate ......... ..ottt it et aa s a s a s na s ansannnsnnsnn 3-58
Wiper MeSSage . . .o vttt it e et e 3-58
Clear CuStOm Status .. ... ..o ittt it ettt e i a e e e e e s e sasasanansenenns 3-58
USB SPEEA ...t tiiit ittt it 3-59
Exit Configuration Menu (model T656) . ..........ciiiiiiiirinnnnnernnrnnrnnnnnns 3-59
PriNter OVeIVIBW ..t e it et e 3-60
Basic Model . .. .. 3-60
Printer theory .. ... ... i i i i it ettt e 3-61
Model T650 with duplex, paper path, rolls,andsensors ..............c.iiiiiiinrnnnn. 3-61
Models T652 and T654 paper path rollsand sensors ..............cciiiiiiiinnnnnnnn 3-62
Functions of main components ............oiiiiiiiiiin ittt i a i a s 3-62
Media tray assembly . .. ... ... 3-62
Rearmedia guide . ... ... 3-62

Side QUIJE . . oo 3-63
Ear SIS . .o 3-63
Mediatray assembly ........ ..o i et e 3-63
Detection of media Size . .. .. ... 3-63

Pick arm assembly . ... ... 3-64
Switch (media size) . .. ... 3-65
Sensor (media eMPLY) . ... oot 3-65
Sensor (Media low) . . ..o 3-65
Multi-purpose feeder (MPF) .. ... i i i it a sttt e e a i annes 3-65
MPF feed roll . . .. 3-65
MPF pick sOIeN0id . . . .. oo 3-65
Sensor (MPF media emply) .. ... 3-65
Supported paper sizes, types,and weights ............. i i i e 3-66
Paper sizes supported by the printer . ... ... .. 3-66
Registration . .........oiiiiiiiii i i ittt et ettt e 3-67
SENSOr (INPUL) .« ot e 3-67
Aligner assembly . . . ... 3-67

LI 11 £ = 3-68
Transfer roll @assembly . . . ... 3-68

Table of contents  Vii



4062-XXX

Polygon printhead assembly . ..........ciiiiiiiii i i ittt 3-69
Oscillating printhead assembly .. ... ... .. i i e et e s 3-71
T 3-72
FUSEr COMPONENES .. ...ttt i ittt sttt e et an s aa s ansnassnsransannnrnnns 3-72
Heat roll .. 3-73
Pressure roll ... 3-73
Heater lamp ..o e 3-73
Thermal cutoff . .. 3-73
TRErMIS O . .o 3-73
Sensor (fUSEr OUIPUL) . . .ot 3-73
Sensor (NArroW MEdIA) .« . . o . vt it e et e 3-73
Fuser unit assembly (type 1 andtype 2) .. ...t it e e a s 3-73
Type 1 fuserunit assembly . ... .. . 3-73
Type 2 fuserunit assembly .. ... ... 3-74

D { 3-74
Sensor (standard bin full) . . ... . 3-74

0 3-75
Main drive motor assembly . .. ... 3-75
Redrive motor assembly . . .. ... e 3-75
Electrical components and controller ........... ..ottt 3-76
Switch (printer front door interlock) .. ....... ... 3-76
Main cooling fan . .. ... 3-76

Print cartridge cooling fan . . . ... .. 3-76
Duplex cooling fan .. ... 3-76
LVPS card assembly . ... ... 3-76
HVPS card assembly . ... ... 3-76
System card assembly . ... ... 3-77

L0 1o 3-77
Printhead control . ... ... i i i i et a et 3-77
Rotation of printhead motor . . ... . . 3-77
Determination of printhead ready . . ... ... 3-77
Printhead reference value .. ... ... .. . 3-77
Fuser CoONtrol .. ... ..ttt e ittt et e et a et s 3-77
Fuser control method . . ... .. . 3-77
Fuser lamp on/off control . .. ... . 3-77
FUSEr Warm-Up . ..o e 3-78
Xerographic and print cartridge components .............. i i i i 3-78
Carge . oo 3-79
EXPOSUIE . 3-79
DevelopmMENt . . 3-80
TraNS er o 3-81
CleaNning . . oot 3-82

AULO deNSity SENSING . .. oot 3-83
High Capacity Input Tray (HCIT) trayassembly . .........cciiiiiiii i eaens 3-84
250-sheet/550-sheet tray assembly . . ...t i i e i 3-85
Media Size SENSING . . . . oot 3-85
Media level SENSING . ... oo 3-86

Pick arm assembly . ... ... 3-86
Switch (Media Size) . .. ..ot e 3-87
Sensor (Media eMPLY) . .. oot 3-87
Sensor (Media low) . .. ..o 3-87
SensOr (Pass-thru) .. ... 3-87
Media transport path . .. ... 3-89
Model T650 paper path, rolls,and Sensors ...........c.iiiiiiiiiiiinninnennrnnrnnnns 3-89
Models T652 and T654 paper path, rolls,and sensors ............cciiiiiiiiirirnnrnns 3-90
Functions of main components .. ... . 3-90
Media tray assembly . ... ... 3-90
Rearmedia guide . . . ... o 3-90

Side QUIdE . ..o 3-90

Viii Service Manual



4062-XXX

Ear SIS .o 3-91

Mediatray assembly .. ...ttt i e 3-91

Detectionof media size . .. .. ... 3-91

Pick arm assembly . ... ... 3-91

Switch (Media Size) . . ...t 3-91

Sensor (Media EMPLY) . . ..ot 3-91

Sensor (Media low) . . ..o 3-92

DU X ottt e e 3-93

Layout of media transport path .. ... . 3-93

Model T650 duplex paperpath ..........c.iiiiiiii i it e i a e e annns 3-93

Models T652 and T654 duplex paperpath .. ....... ...ttt i e nernnes 3-94

Functions of main components . . ... 3-94

Sensor (duplex INPUL) . ... e 3-94

Duplex drive motor assembly . . ... ... 3-95

Understanding jam numbers and locations ..............coiiiiiiiiiiiiiinni e 3-96

200 and 201 PaPer JAMS ... v i ittt e i a e 3-96

202 and 203 PaAPer JAMS ...t i it i i i a e 3-97

P2 T o T= T oY= g - 1 3-98

Rear paper Jams . ... 3-98

Front paper Jams . .. o 3-99

231-239 paper jams (optional external duplexunit) .............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiinen., 3-100

Rear Paper JamMS . . .o 3-100

Front paper Jams . . ... 3-100

P B L =T = g - 1 1T 3-101

P 1 0 T= 0T g - 1 3-102

BT o T T oY= g - 1 3-103

271279 PAPEY JAMS . o v vttt et e et a et a e 3-103

280 PAPEY JAM . vttt i e e 3-104

P72 o T= 0T g - 11 3-105

P o Y- 011 g - 1 3-105

283 staple Jam ... ... e e e 3-106

Security Reset Jumper .. ... it e 3-108

Security Reset JUMPer ... ...ttt ittt ettt e 3-108

Repair Information. ... ... . . 4-1

Handling ESD-sensitive parts . ........ ..ot ittt ettt et aaataanaraannns 4-1

e 10T .1 1= 3 4-2

Polygon and Oscillating printhead mechanical registration adjustment ................... 4-2

Oscillating printhead assembly electronic adjustment .............. ... i iiiiiiiiinan.. 4-3

Alignment assembly adjustment . .......... ... i i e e 4-4

Fuser solenoid adjustment . ....... ...t i ittt s 4-6

Gap adjustment . .........i i e i e e 4-6

RemoOVals . ...t e a s 4-7
Replacement note: To replace a removed part, reverse the order of removal unless noted

Lo 4 1= T 4-7

Access door removal (T650, T652, T654) . .......ccuiiiiriirnne i rnarnnrnnrnnnnnnn 4-8

Alignment assembly removal (T650, T652, T654) ... .....ciitiiiiiiininarnnrnnrnnnnnns 4-8

Connection access cover, rear removal (T650, T652, T654) ...........cccviirnneennnns 4-11

Connection bezel assembly, rear removal (T650) ...........cciuiiriirnnrnnrnnnnnnss 4-11

Connection bezel assembly, rear removal (T652, T654) ..........coiiiiiiiirnnrnnnnnns 4-12

Cover assembly, rear lower removal (T650) . .........c.ciuiiiiiinnrnrnrnrnnrnrnnnnnnns 4-13

Cover assembly, rear lower (T652, T654) . .......cuuiiurnrnrnenernrnsnrnnsnrnsnnnnns 4-13

Charge roll assembly removal (T650, T652, T654) . .........cuuiierirnarnnrnnrnnrnnns 4-14

Door assembly, rear removal (T650, T652, T654) . .......cviiriiinirnnrnernnnnnnnnnns 4-15

Duplex guide assembly, rear removal (T652, T654) . ........coviiiiiirnnrnnrnnrnnnnnns 4-15

Duplex assembly removal (T652, T654) . .. ... .ccviuriitnniiinn e n e nnnnrnnsnnrnnss 4-16

Duplex cooling fan removal (T652, T654) . ........ccuuiiriirnnrnnrnnrnnrrnnsnnsnnns 4-18

Duplex drive motor assembly removal (T652, T654) ..........coiiiiiiiirinrnnrnnnnnnn 4-19

Duplex input sensor assembly removal (T652, T654) ..........ccciiiiiininnnnrnnnns 4-20

Table of contents  iX



4062-XXX

Duplex guide assembly, front removal (T652, T654) ..........ccoiiiiininnnnernnnnnns 4-21
Fuser access door assembly removal (T650, T652, T654) ..........ccuiiiirnnrnnrnnnnnns 4-22
Fuser drive release linkage removal (T650, T652, T654) ... .....cvviriirnnrnnrnnernnnnns 4-23
Fuser unit assembly removal (T650, T652, T654) .........cuiiiiiirnnrnnrnnrrnnrnnnnns 4-23
Fuser wiper cover assembly removal (T650, T652, T654) . .........cviiriirninrnnrnnrnns 4-24
HVPS card assembly removal (T650, T652, T654) . .........cuuuiurirnrnnnrnennnnsnnns 4-24
Inner deflector removal (T650, T652, T654) . .......cotiiiriirnnrnnrnnrnnsnnsnnernenns 4-25
Laser cover removal (T650, T652, T654) .. ... ..ccuriinrrnnnennneernnnceennnnernnnnnnn 4-27
LCD screen bezel removal (T650, T652, T654) . .......cciiiirinerrnneernnnernnnnennns 4-28
LVPS card assembly removal (T650) ..........c.cciiiiiriirnnrrnrnnrnnrnnrnnnnnnnnns 4-29
LVPS card assembly removal (T652, T654) .. ........uuiuirirnrnnrnrnrnenarnrnnnnsnnns 4-31
Main cooling fan removal (T650, T652, T654) . . .. ... .o vii ittt et et n e naennnns 4-32
Main drive motor assembly removal (T650, T652, T654) .. .......c.coviiriinnnirnernnrnns 4-34
Media out actuator removal (T650, T652, T654) . .......cciiirriniernnnernnncennnnenns 4-35
Media support removal (T650, T652, T654) . . . . ..o viv it i e iiainanasnasnnsnnsanrnnsns 4-36
Media turn guide removal (T650, T652, T654) . .......coiiiirnnrnnrnnrrnnrnrrnnrnnnns 4-36
MPF cam gear removal (T650, T652, T654) . ... ... ccvirinein i iietiannennennnnanrnnnns 4-37
MPF lift plate assembly removal (T650, T652, T654) . ........ccvuriiriirnnrnnrnnrrnnnns 4-37
MPF media out actuator removal (T650, T652, T654) .........cciiiiriiiiirnnnnernnnnnnns 4-38
MPF pick roll assembly removal (T650, T652, T654) . .......cuvuiirnrnrnrnnrnrnrnnnnns 4-38
MPF pick solenoid assembly removal (T650, T652, T654) ..........cucvuirurnrnrnnrncnnns 4-39
MPF tray door assembly removal (T650, T652, T654) .........ccuriirnirnnrnnrnnennnnns 4-41
Operator panel latch assembly removal (T650, T652, T654) . .. ... ..cvirirnrnrnenernrnss 4-43
Operator panel door assembly removal (T650, T652, T654) .. ........ccuvirnrnrnrnnnnns 4-44
Operator panel hinge assembly, left removal (T650, T652, T654) ............cvvvuunnnnnn 4-45
Operator panel hinge assembly, right removal (T650, T652, T654) ............ccovuuennnn. 4-47
Operator panel door assembly removal (models X651, X652, X654, and X656) ............. 4-49
Operator panel cover latch assembly removal (models X651, X652, X654, and X656) ....... 4-52
Option drive shaft removal (T650, T652, T654) . .......cvuuriurrnnrnrrnnrnnrnnrnnnnnns 4-52
Output cover assembly removal (T650, T652, T654) .. ......cururirnrnenernrnrnennnnss 4-54
Pick arm assembly removal (T650, T652, T654) . ... ....ccvitriiriiinniinrinnnnnnnnnns 4-54
Pick roll assembly removal (T650, T652, T654) . ........cuuurinrnnrrnnrnrrnnrnnsnnsnns 4-57
Print cartridge cooling fan removal (T650, T652, T654) ..........cciturnrnrnrnrnnrnnns 4-57
Print cartridge clamp assembly removal (T650, T652, T654) ..........ccviriurrnrrnnrnnnn 4-58
Print cartridge ID connector assembly removal (T650, T652, T654) .............ccevuievnnn 4-59
Printhead assembly removal (T650) ..........c.cciiiiiiii it iia i nnnaennennennns 4-60
Printhead assembly removal (T652, T654) .........cciitiitiniriiirnernnrnncnnrnnnnnns 4-61
Redrive assembly removal (T650, T652, T654) . . ... ... oo ii it e iiainanaennnrnnnnns 4-62
Redrive motor assembly removal (T652, T654) . .........coiuiiiriirnnrrnrnnnrnnrnnnnns 4-63
Side cover, leftremoval (T650) . .........ciiiiiiirnnne i inaernnnnrannnrnnnnennsnns 4-65
Side cover, left removal (T652and T654) . ........cciiiiiiinn i i iinenararaaneannnns 4-66
Side cover, right removal (T650) . ........c.iiiiiiiiti e ia e tnenarasaeannrannns 4-67
Side cover, right removal (T652, T654) .. ......ciiiitin it e aanannnraennnns 4-68
Sensor (duplex input) removal (T652, T654) ..........cciiiiirnnrrnrnnrnnernesnnrnnss 4-68
Sensor (media level) removal (T650, T652, T654) ........ccuiiriineernnnernnnnrnnnnnn 4-70
Sensor (media out) removal (T650, T652, T654) . . ... . oo cv vt ie it iie et ne e nnneennnnens 4-70
Sensor (toner empty) removal (T650, T652, T654) . . ... ..cviiirninernrnrnrnararnrnnnnss 4-71
Sensor (input) removal (T650, T652, T654) . . . . ..ot it iii e et e e e e e s asasnannnnns 4-71
Sensor shield assembly removal (T650, T652, T654) ........c.ciuiirnrnrnnrnrnnnnnnns 4-72
Sensor (standard bin exit) removal (T650, T652, T654) . ... .....ccviirrinerrnnnernnnnnn 4-73
Sensor (toner density) removal (T650, T652, T654) .. .......ccviiriirnnrnrrnernnrnnsnn 4-73
Standard bin actuator assembly removal (T650, T652, T654) . . . ... ... cvviriirnrnnnrnnnn 4-73
Switch (media size) assembly removal (T650, T652, T654) . ... .....vvrinirnnrnnennnn 4-74
System card assembly removal (T650, T652, T654, T656) ...........cvieierurnnnnnnnnns 4-76
Transfer roll assembly removal (T650, T652, T654) . .. .....uoviiriii i nnirnnrnnrnnrnns 4-78
Transfer roll bracket assembly, left removal (T650, T652, T654) ..........cccviiriiernennn 4-79
Transfer roll bracket assembly, right removal (T650, T652, T654) ..........c.ovirirunnnnns 4-80
Transfer deflector removal (T650, T652, T654) . . . . . ..o v i i it iie et ee e e rnnnnnnanennns 4-80
Tray roller catch assembly removal (T650, T652, T654) . .........cviirniirnnrnnrnnrnnns 4-81

X Service Manual



4062-XXX

OPtION rEMOVALS . .. i i i e e i 4-83
5-bin mailbox rear door assembly removal . ...t i s 4-84
5-bin mailbox left outer coverremoval ........... ..ot i s 4-85
5-bin mailbox leftinner coverremoval ........... ... .. i s 4-85
5-bin mailbox right outer coverremoval ........... ...t e 4-86
5-bin mailbox right inner coverremoval ............c.iiiiiiiiiiii ittt 4-87
5-bin mailbox top coverremoval ...........ciiiiiiiii i i i i e 4-88
5-bin mailbox media bin full actuatorremoval ............. ... i 4-89
5-bin mailbox sensor (pass through)removal ............. ..ottt 4-90
5-bin mailbox sensor (media binempty)removal ........... ... .o i i 4-91
5-bin mailbox controller card assemblyremoval ................ ... .o i, 4-92
5-bin mailbox static brush mylar assemblyremoval ................. ... oo, 4-93
5-bin mailbox media bin fifth deflectorremoval .............. ... i, 4-94
5-bin mailbox media bin first through fourth deflectorremoval ......................... 4-95
5-bin mailbox media bin extension assemblyremoval .................. ... i, 4-96
5-bin mailbox deflector gate solenoid removal ............. ... it 4-96
5-bin mailbox transport solenoid removal .............ciiiiiiiiiii i i e 4-98
5-bin mailbox sensor (deflector gate HP)removal ........... ... i, 4-99
250-sheet optiontray assembly ... ...ttt ittt a it s 4-101
250-sheet media tray assembly removal .......... ..ottt iiiii ittt e 4-101
250-sheet pick arm bracket assemblyremoval .............. .. i i, 4-102
250-sheet media out actuatorremoval ............. ..ottt i 4-104
250-sheet frame assemblyremoval ........... ... .. i i e 4-104
250-sheet controller card assemblyremoval .............. ... ittt 4-106
550-sheet optiontray assembly ... ...... ..ottt ittt et ittt 4-107
550-sheet media tray assembly removal .......... ..ottt iiiiiiiinia e 4-107
550-sheet pick arm bracket assemblyremoval .............. .. i, 4-108
550-sheet bellcrank recoil springremoval ............c.cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnrnnnn 4-109
550-sheet frame assemblyremoval ........... ... .. i i 4-109
550-sheet controller card assemblyremoval ................ .. i, 4-111
550-sheet option drive shaft with springremoval ................ .. oot 4-113
Anti-tip latch assembly removal . ... ... i e 4-113
High capacity input tray (HCIT) . .......oiiiiii i it e et a s e a e 4-114
High capacity input tray (HCIT) media tray assemblyremoval ......................... 4-115
High capacity input tray (HCIT) tray cover, frontremoval ................ ... ..ot 4-116
High capacity input tray (HCIT) cover,rearremoval ..............ciiiiiiiirnnnnnnnns 4-118
High capacity input tray (HCIT) cover,rightremoval . ............ ..o, 4-120
High capacity input tray (HCIT) cover, leftremoval ............ ..o 4-122
High capacity input tray (HCIT) anti-tip latch assembly removal ....................... 4-123
High capacity input tray (HCIT) drawer slide assembly removal ....................... 4-124
High capacity input tray (HCIT) tray lift drive motor assembly removal ................. 4-125
High capacity input tray (HCIT) controller card assembly removal ..................... 4-126
High capacity input tray (HCIT) media size actuator assembly removal ................. 4-127
High capacity input tray (HCIT) pick arm bracket assembly removal ................... 4-130
High capacity input tray (HCIT) tray closed latch with springremoval .................. 4-132
High capacity stacker rear door assemblyremoval ..............coiiiiiiiiininnnn. 4-132
High capacity stacker right coverremoval ............ ...t 4-134
High capacity stacker leftcoverremoval ........... ...ttt 4-135
High capacity stacker media output bin assemblyremoval ........................... 4-136
High capacity stacker controller card cover panelremoval .............. ..o 4-137
High capacity stacker switch (mediabin HP)removal ............... ..o, 4-138
High capacity stacker sensor (media bin full) assembly removal ...................... 4-139
High capacity stacker sensor (media bin full) bracket assembly removal ............... 4-139
High capacity stacker controller card assembly (upper and lower) removal ............. 4-140
High capacity stacker right frameremoval ............ . ittt 4-141
High capacity stacker left frameremoval ..............ciiiiiiiii ittt 4-142
High capacity stacker upper deflector gateremoval ............. ..., 4-143
High capacity stacker sensor (pass through) removal ................ ... i, 4-144
High capacity stacker left mounting bracketremoval ................ ... ... oot 4-146

Table of contents  Xi



4062-XXX

High capacity stacker sensor (deflector gate HP) removal ................. ..o, 4-147
Installing / Removing the RFID UHF option .......... ..ot iii e in e 4-148
Lower interface cable assembly removal ............cci it i 4-156
Media size actuatorremoval .......... ... i e 4-157
Media tray catch springremoval ... ....... ... it it e et 4-158
Media out actuator removal (models T652and T654) ...........ccciiiiiiiiiinnnernnnn 4-158
Media size actuatorremoval ............c.ciiiiii i i it 4-159
Media tray catch springremoval . ......... ..ottt it it et ena s 4-159
Media tray roller catch assembly removal ........... ...ttt 4-159
Output expander rear door assembly removal ............. .t 4-161
Output expander left outer coverremoval ...........c.iiiirinrnnrnnrnnrnnrnnnnnns 4-161
Output expander leftinnercoverremoval ..............c. ittt iinnirnnrnnennnnns 4-162
Output expander right outer coverremoval ... ........c.o ittt iie e nannnns 4-162
Output expander right innercoverremoval . ........ ..ottt iirnernernarnns 4-163
Output expander media bin latch (left and right)removal ................. ... .. ovnt 4-163
Output expander media output bin assemblyremoval ................ ... oo, 4-164
Output expander media bin full actuatorremoval ............. ... iiiiiiiinnnnnnnn 4-164
Output expander sensors (media bin full) assemblyremoval .......................... 4-165
Output expander sensor (media bin full) bracket assembly removal .................... 4-166
Output expander controller card cover panelremoval ............c.ciiiiiiiiirnnnnns 4-166
Output expander controller cardremoval ........... ...ttt iiinnnnnns 4-168
Output expander sensor (pass through)removal ........... ...t 4-169
Output expander deflectorgateremoval .............cc ittt rinrinrnnrneennnnns 4-170
Output expander sensor (deflector gate HP)removal . ............. ..., 4-171
SFP stapler assembly rear door assemblyremoval ................ ... .o it 4-172
SFP stapler assembly right coverremoval ........... ...ttt iiiiiiininernarnns 4-172
SFP stapler assembly leftcoverremoval . ......... ...ttt it i e 4-173
SFP stapler assembly top coverremoval . ...........o ittt i i 4-174
SFP stapler assembly handle coverremoval .......... ..ottt i i 4-175
SFP stapler assembly LED sensorcoverremoval ............c.oiiiiinnrnrnnnnnnrnnns 4-176
SFP stapler assembly sensor (finisher bin media present)removal ..................... 4-177
SFP stapler assembly standard output bin LED and LED clear lensremoval ............. 4-178
SFP stapler assembly tamper drive beltremoval ............... . i, 4-179
SFP stapler assembly tamper drive motor assemblyremoval .......................... 4-180
SFP stapler assembly media stack flap and media stack flap actuator removal ........... 4-181
SFP stapler assembly stapler unit assembly removal ............... .. i, 4-182
SFP stapler assembly paddle drive motor assemblyremoval .......................... 4-183
SFP stapler assembly sensor (media stack) removal ............ ... .ot 4-184
SFP stapler assembly sensor (paddle HP) removal ............. .o 4-185
SFP stapler assembly sensor (stapler access door interlock) removal .................. 4-186
SFP stapler assembly sensor (tamper HP left and right)removal ....................... 4-187
SFP stapler assembly sensor (binfullsend)removal ........... ... i, 4-188
SFP stapler assembly sensor (bin full receive)removal .................. ...t 4-189
SFP stapler assembly sensor (media in stapler)removal ...............cciiiiiiannnn 4-189
SFP stapler assembly sensor (deflector HP)removal ............... .. oo, 4-190
Stapler/stacker controller card assemblyremoval ............. ... .. i, 4-192
Sensor (HCIT tray raised HP) with cable assemblyremoval ........................... 4-192
Sensor (HCIT pass through) withcableremoval ................ ... i 4-195
Sensor (pass through) with cableremoval ........... ... .. ittt 4-196
Sensor (pass through) with cableremoval .............c. ittt iiainannns 4-196
Tray roller catch assembly removal ........... ..t i et iananns 4-196
Tray roller catch assembly removal ......... ...ttt ittt e taaanennrns 4-197
Upper interface cable assemblyremoval ........... ... . it 4-197
Connector locations and connections. ............................................... 5-1
L0703 1= o7 o o L= 5-1
Preventive maintenance ......... ... ... ... . 6-1
Safety inspection guide ..........iiiiiiiii i i i e e e a e 6-1

Xii Service Manual



Parts catalog

4062-XXX

Lubrication specifications . ......... .ot i i e e et e 6-1
Individual maintenance part expected life ............cciiiiiiiiiiiii i e 6-1
Scheduled maintenance ..............iiiiiiiiiiii ittt ettt 6-2
Maintenance Kit .. ....... ...t it e e e 6-2
........................................................................... 7-1
Howtousethispartscatalog ..........ciiiiiiiiiii i it et et e a s nenn e 7-1
Assembly 11 COVeIS ... 7-2
Assembly 2: T650, T652, and T654 Operator panel .............. . ... .. it .. 7-4
Assembly 3: T656dne Operator panel, MPFand smartcard ................................ 7-6
Assembly 4: Drive motor assemblies and duplex .......... ... ... ... ... 7-8
Assembly 5: Mediapathandducts. ....... ... ... .. .. . . . 7-10
Assembly 6: Printhead, charge, and transfer .......... .. ... .. .. ... .. .. . ... i, 7-12
Assembly 7: Pick arm assembly, trays,and MPF . ... ... ... .. ... ... .. ... ... 7-14
Assembly 8: LVPS, fuser and electrical cables1  ......... ... ... ... .. ... ... .. .. ... 7-16
Assembly 9: HVPS, system card, and electricalcables2 ................................. 7-18
Assembly 10: 250 Sheet optiontrayassembly .......... .. ... ... . .. .. ... il 7-20
Assembly 11: 550 Sheet optiontrayassembly .......... .. ... . ... ... ... . ... .. 7-22
Assembly 12: HCIT Sheet optiontray assembly ........... ... ... ... .. .. . . .. . .. 7-24
Assembly 13: SFP staplerassembly #1 ... ... ... ... .. . . . 7-26
Assembly 14: SFP staplerassembly #2 .. ... ... ... .. .. .. .. . .. ... 7-28
Assembly 15: SFP stapler assembly #3 .. ... ... .. .. .. .. . .. 7-30
Assembly 16: SFP staplerassembly #4 . . . ... .. ... .. .. . 7-32
Assembly 17: 5-bin mailbox #1 . ... .. .. ... . 7-34
Assembly 18: 5-bin mailbox #2io ... ... ... .. .. . 7-36
Assembly 19: High capacity stacker ......... ... . . 7-38
Assembly 20: Output expander. . .. .. ... ... 7-40
Assembly 21: Envelope feeder and external duplex .......... ... ... ... ... . ... .. 7-42
Assembly 22: RFID UHF Optionassembly. .. .......... .. .. . . e 7-44
Assembly 23: Miscellaneous . . .......... ... 7-45
Assembly 24: POWer COrds . ... ... ... ... 7-47
Assembly 25: Universal trays and accessories ............... ... . . i 7-48
................................................................ I-1
Part numberindexX . ..........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaaaaaae e arannnnnnnns I-5

Table of contents ~ Xiii



4062-XXX

Xiv Service Manual



4062-XXX

Notices and safety information

The following laser notice labels may be affixed to this printer.

Laser notice

The printer is certified in the U.S. to conform to the requirements of DHHS 21 CFR Subchapter J for Class | (1)
laser products, and elsewhere is certified as a Class | laser product conforming to the requirements of IEC
60825-1.

Class | laser products are not considered to be hazardous. The printer contains internally a Class Illb (3b) laser
that is nominally a 5 milliwatt gallium arsenide laser operating in the wavelength region of 770-795 nanometers.
The laser system and printer are designed so there is never any human access to laser radiation above a Class
| level during normal operation, user maintenance, or prescribed service condition.

Laser

Der Drucker erfUllt gemaB amtlicher Bestatigung der USA die Anforderungen der Bestimmung DHHS
(Department of Health and Human Services) 21 CFR Teil J fiir Laserprodukte der Klasse | (1). In anderen
Landern gilt der Drucker als Laserprodukt der Klasse |, der die Anforderungen der IEC (International
Electrotechnical Commission) 60825-1 gemaB amtlicher Bestéatigung erflillt.

Laserprodukte der Klasse | gelten als unschéadlich. Im Inneren des Druckers befindet sich ein Laser der Klasse
[llb (3b), bei dem es sich um einen Galliumarsenlaser mit 5 Milliwatt handelt, der Wellen der Lénge 770-795
Nanometer ausstrahlt. Das Lasersystem und der Drucker sind so konzipiert, da3 im Normalbetrieb, bei der
Wartung durch den Benutzer oder bei ordnungsgemaBer Wartung durch den Kundendienst Laserbestrahlung,
die Klasse | Gbersteigen wiirde, Menschen keinesfalls erreicht.

Avis relatif a I'utilisation de laser

Pour les Etats-Unis : cette imprimante est certifiée conforme aux provisions DHHS 21 CFR alinéa J concernant
les produits laser de Classe | (1). Pour les autres pays : cette imprimante répond aux normes IEC 60825-1
relatives aux produits laser de Classe |.

Les produits laser de Classe | sont considérés comme des produits non dangereux. Cette imprimante est
équipée d’'un laser de Classe lllb (3b) (arséniure de gallium d’une puissance nominale de 5 milliwatts) émettant
sur des longueurs d’onde comprises entre 770 et 795 nanometres. L'imprimante et son systéme laser sont
congus pour impossible, dans des conditions normales d’utilisation, d’entretien par I'utilisateur ou de révision,
I'exposition a des rayonnements laser supérieurs a des rayonnements de Classe | .

Avvertenze sui prodotti laser

Questa stampante & certificata negli Stati Uniti per essere conforme ai requisiti del DHHS 21 CFR Sottocapitolo
J per i prodotti laser di classe 1 ed & certificata negli altri Paesi come prodotto laser di classe 1 conforme ai
requisiti della norma CEl 60825-1.

| prodotti laser di classe non sono considerati pericolosi. La stampante contiene al suo interno un laser di classe
Illb (3b) all'arseniuro di gallio della potenza di 5mW che opera sulla lunghezza d’onda compresa tra 770 e 795
nanometri. Il sistema laser e la stampante sono stati progettati in modo tale che le persone a contatto con la
stampante, durante il normale funzionamento, le operazioni di servizio o quelle di assistenza tecnica, non
ricevano radiazioni laser superiori al livello della classe 1.
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Avisos sobre el laser

Se certifica que, en los EE.UU., esta impresora cumple los requisitos para los productos laser de Clase | (1)
establecidos en el subcapitulo J de la norma CFR 21 del DHHS (Departamento de Sanidad y Servicios) y, en
los demas paises, reline todas las condiciones expuestas en la norma IEC 60825-1 para productos laser de
Clase | (1).

Los productos laser de Clase | no se consideran peligrosos. La impresora contiene en su interior un laser de
Clase llIb (3b) de arseniuro de galio de funcionamiento nominal a 5 milivatios en una longitud de onda de 770 a
795 nanometros. El sistema laser y la impresora estan disefiados de forma que ninguna persona pueda verse
afectada por ningun tipo de radiacion laser superior al nivel de la Clase | durante su uso normal, el
mantenimiento realizado por el usuario o cualquier otra situacién de servicio técnico.

Declaracao sobre Laser

A impressora esta certificada nos E.U.A. em conformidade com os requisitos da regulamentacdo DHHS 21 CFR
Subcapitulo J para a Classe | (1) de produtos laser. Em outros locais, esta certificada como um produto laser da
Classe |, em conformidade com os requisitos da norma IEC 60825-1.

Os produtos laser da Classe | ndo sao considerados perigosos. Internamente, a impressora contém um produto
laser da Classe lllb (3b), designado laser de arseneto de potassio, de 5 milliwatts ,operando numa faixa de
comprimento de onda entre 770 e 795 nandémetros. O sistema e a impressora laser foram concebidos de forma
a nunca existir qualquer possiblidade de acesso humano a radiagdo laser superior a um nivel de Classe |
durante a operagao normal, a manutengio feita pelo utilizador ou condi¢des de assisténcia prescritas.

Laserinformatie

De printer voldoet aan de eisen die gesteld worden aan een laserprodukt van klasse |. Voor de Verenigde Staten
zijn deze eisen vastgelegd in DHHS 21 CFR Subchapter J, voor andere landen in IEC 60825-1.

Laserprodukten van klasse | worden niet als ongevaarlijk aangemerkt. De printer is voorzien van een laser van
klasse IlIb (3b), dat wil zeggen een gallium arsenide-laser van 5 milliwatt met een golflengte van 770-795
nanometer. Het lasergedeelte en de printer zijn zo ontworpen dat bij normaal gebruik, bij onderhoud of reparatie
conform de voorschriften, nooit blootstelling mogelijk is aan laserstraling boven een niveau zoals
voorgeschreven is voor klasse 1.

Lasermeddelelse

Printeren er godkendt som et Klasse I-laserprodukt, i overenstemmelse med kravene i IEC 60825-1.

Klasse I-laserprodukter betragtes ikke som farlige. Printeren indeholder internt en Klasse 11IB (3b)-laser, der
nominelt er en 5 milliwatt galliumarsenid laser, som arbejder pa bglgeleengdeomradet 770-795 nanometer.
Lasersystemet og printeren er udformet saledes, at mennesker aldrig udsaettes for en laserstraling over Klasse
I-niveau ved normal drift, brugervedligeholdelse eller obligatoriske servicebetingelser.
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Laserilmoitus

Tama tulostin on sertifioitu Yhdysvalloissa DHHS 21 CFR Subchapter J -standardin mukaiseksi luokan I (1) -
lasertuotteeksi ja muualla IEC 60825-1 -standardin mukaiseksi luokan | lasertuotteeksi.

Luokan | lasertuotteita ei pideté haitallisina. Tulostimen sisélld on luokan lllb (3b) laser, joka on nimellisteholtaan
5 mW:n galliumarsenidilaser ja toimii 770 - 795 nanometrin aallonpituuksilla. Laserjarjestelma ja tulostin ovat
rakenteeltaan sellaisia, ettd kayttaja ei joudu alttiiksi luokkaa 1 suuremmalle séteilylle normaalin kaytén,
yllapidon tai huollon aikana.

Huomautus laserlaitteesta

Tama kirjoitin on Yhdysvalloissa luokan | (1) laserlaitteiden DHHS 21 CFR Subchapter J -mé&arityksen mukainen
ja muualla luokan | laserlaitteiden IEC 60825-1 -maarityksen mukainen.

Luokan | laserlaitteiden ei katsota olevan vaarallisia kayttajalle. Kirjoittimessa on siséinen luokan lllb (3b) 5
milliwatin galliumarsenidilaser, joka toimii aaltoalueella 770 - 795 nanometria. Laserjarjestelma ja kirjoitin on
suunniteltu siten, etta kayttaja ei altistu luokan | maarityksia voimakkaammalle séteilylle kirjoittimen normaalin
toiminnan, kayttajan tekemien huoltotoimien tai muiden huoltotoimien yhteydessa.

VARO! Avattaessa ja suojalukitus ohitettaessa olet alttiina nakyméattémalle laserséteilylle. Ala katso
sateeseen.

VARNING! Osynlig laserstralning nar denna del &r 6ppnad och sparren ar urkopplad. Betrakta ej stralen.

Laser-notis

Denna skrivare ar i USA certifierad att motsvara kraven i DHHS 21 CFR, underparagraf J for laserprodukter av
Klass | (1). I andra l&ander uppfyller skrivaren kraven for laserprodukter av Klass | enligt kraven i IEC 60825-1.

Laserprodukter i Klass | anses ej hdlsovadliga. Skrivaren har en inbyggd laser av Klass Illb (3b) som bestar av
en laserenhet av gallium-arsenid pa 5 milliwatt som arbetar i vdglangdsomrédet 770-795 nanometer.
Lasersystemet och skrivaren &r utformade sa att det aldrig finns risk for att nadgon person utsétts for
laserstralning éver Klass I-niva vid normal anvandning, underhall som utférs av anvéndaren eller annan
foreskriven serviceatgard.

Laser-melding

Skriveren er godkjent i USA etter kravene i DHHS 21 CFR, underkapittel J, for klasse | (1) laserprodukter, og er
i andre land godkjent som et Klasse I-laserprodukt i samsvar med kravene i IEC 60825-1.

Klasse |-laserprodukter er ikke & betrakte som farlige. Skriveren inneholder internt en klasse IlIb (3b)-laser, som
bestar av en gallium-arsenlaserenhet som avgir straling i balgelengdeomradet 770-795 nanometer.
Lasersystemet og skriveren er utformet slik at personer aldri utsettes for laserstraling ut over klasse I-niva under
vanlig bruk, vedlikehold som utfgres av brukeren, eller foreskrevne serviceoperasjoner.
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Avis sobre el Laser

Segons ha estat certificat als Estats Units, aquesta impressora compleix els requisits de DHHS 21 CFR, apartat
J, pels productes laser de classe | (1), i segons ha estat certificat en altres llocs, és un producte laser de classe
| gue compleix els requisits d’IEC 60825-1.

Els productes laser de classe | no es consideren perillosos. Aquesta impressora conté un laser de classe lllb
(3b) d’arseniiir de gal.li, nominalment de 5 mil.liwats, i funciona a la regié de longitud d’ona de 770-795
nanometres. El sistema laser i la impressora han sigut concebuts de manera que mai hi hagi exposicié a la
radiacio laser per sobre d’un nivell de classe | durant una operacié normal, durant les tasques de manteniment
d’usuari ni durant els serveis que satisfacin les condicions prescrites.
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Zo7) sy —i&, RETHEDHHES 21 CFR¥ 75+ 75—
Dy F7RAT (1) OEEEZFBLLELV—VP-BUETHD Z EMERX
RTwEd, £AKEMATIRIEC 8250 mAlis 5
Z1OV-—HF-BETHEIEANEHIATVET,

779 RA1OV—¥-BBrdERERITVWEEISATHWET, O
FY =75 AWb (3b) DLV—HF—FHBLTVWET, 2D
V= -G, BENTT0 ~ T90Fr/A—9—D&HET, @F
53Ty PO LML ERHT ALY ~-TF, COL—V
—VAFLETY VS —F, BEORE, 2—VOoA 7+ LA R
EBENALEECBVTR. AR SRATOLRALED L -~
HICHBINBI LD VLS BHINTVET,

A FT EN A %% %€ B A IE & F DHHS 21 CFR
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Lithium warning

CAUTION
A This product contains a lithium battery. THERE IS A RISK OF EXPLOSION IF THE BATTERY
IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE. Discard used batteries according to the battery
manufacturer’s instructions and local regulations.

Safety information

* The safety of this product is based on testing and approvals of the original design and specific
components. The manufacturer is not responsible for safety in the event of use of unauthorized
replacement parts.

¢ The maintenance information for this product has been prepared for use by a professional service person
and is not intended to be used by others.

* There may be an increased risk of electric shock and personal injury during disassembly and servicing of
this product. Professional service personnel should understand this and take necessary precautions.

. CAUTION: When you see this symbol, there is a danger from hazardous voltage in the area of the

A product where you are working. Unplug the product before you begin, or use caution if the product
must receive power in order to perform the task.

Consignes de sécurité

¢ La sécurité de ce produit repose sur des tests et des
agréations portant sur sa conception d'origine et sur des composants particuliers. Le fabricant n'assume
aucune responsabilité concernant la sécurité en cas d'utilisation de piéces de rechange non agréées.
* Les consignes d'entretien et de réparation de ce produit s'adressent uniquement a un personnel de
maintenance qualifié.
* Le démontage et I'entretien de ce produit pouvant présenter certains risques électriques, le personnel
d'entretien qualifié devra prendre toutes les précautions nécessaires.
. ATTENTION : Ce symbole indique la présence d'une tension dangereuse dans la partie du
produit sur laquelle vous travaillez. Débranchez le produit avant de commencer ou faites preuve
de vigilance si I'exécution de la tache exige que le produit reste sous tension.

Norme di sicurezza

e La sicurezza del prodotto si basa sui test e sull'approvazione del progetto originale e dei componenti
specifici. |l produttore non & responsabile per la sicurezza in caso di sostituzione non autorizzata delle
parti.

* Le informazioni riguardanti la manutenzione di questo prodotto sono indirizzate soltanto al personale di
assistenza autorizzato.

* Durante lo smontaggio e la manutenzione di questo prodotto,

il rischio di subire scosse elettriche e danni alla persona & piu elevato. Il personale di assistenza
autorizzato deve, quindi, adottare le precauzioni necessarie.

o ATTENZIONE: Questo simbolo indica la presenza di tensione pericolosa nell'area del prodotto.

Scollegare il prodotto prima di iniziare o usare cautela se il prodotto deve essere alimentato per
eseguire l'intervento.
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Sicherheitshinweise

Die Sicherheit dieses Produkts basiert auf Tests und Zulassungen des urspriinglichen Modells und
bestimmter Bauteile. Bei Verwendung nicht genehmigter Ersatzteile wird vom Hersteller keine
Verantwortung oder Haftung fiir die Sicherheit ibernommen.
Die Wartungsinformationen fiir dieses Produkt sind ausschlieBlich fur die Verwendung durch einen
Wartungsfachmann bestimmt.
Wahrend des Auseinandernehmens und der Wartung des Gerats besteht ein zusatzliches Risiko eines
elektrischen Schlags und kérperlicher Verletzung. Das zusténdige Fachpersonal sollte entsprechende
VorsichtsmaBnahmen treffen.
ACHTUNG: Dieses Symbol weist auf eine gefahrliche elektrische Spannung hin, die in diesem
Bereich des Produkts auftreten kann. Ziehen Sie vor den Arbeiten am Gerat den Netzstecker des
Gerats, bzw. arbeiten Sie mit groBer Vorsicht, wenn das Produkt fiir die Ausfliihrung der Arbeiten
an den Strom angeschlossen sein muB.

Pautas de Seguridad

La seguridad de este producto se basa en pruebas y aprobaciones del disefio original y componentes
especificos. El fabricante no es responsable de la seguridad en caso de uso de piezas de repuesto no
autorizadas.

La informacién sobre el mantenimiento de este producto esta dirigida exclusivamente al personal
cualificado de mantenimiento.

Existe mayor riesgo de descarga eléctrica y de dafios personales durante el desmontaje y la reparacion de
la maquina. El personal cualificado debe ser consciente de este peligro y tomar las precauciones
necesarias.

PRECAUCION: este simbolo indica que el voltaje de la parte del equipo con la que esta
trabajando es peligroso. Antes de empezar, desenchufe el equipo o tenga cuidado si, para
trabajar con él, debe conectarlo.

Informacdes de Seguranca

XXii

A seguranca deste produto baseia-se em testes e aprovac¢des do modelo original e de componentes

especificos. O fabricante ndo é responsavel pela segunrancga, no caso de uso de pegas de substituicao

n&o autorizadas.

As informagdes de seguranca relativas a este produto destinam-se a profissionais destes servigos e ndo

devem ser utilizadas por outras pessoas.

Risco de choques eléctricos e ferimentos graves durante a desmontagem e manutengao deste produto.

Os profissionais destes servigos devem estar avisados deste facto e tomar os cuidados necessarios.
CUIDADO: Quando vir este simbolo, existe a possivel presenca de uma potencial tenséo
perigosa na zona do produto em que esta a trabalhar. Antes de comegar, desligue o produto da
tomada eléctrica ou seja cuidadoso caso o produto tenha de estar ligado a corrente eléctrica para
realizar a tarefa necessaria.
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Informacio de Seguretat

A\

La seguretat d'aquest producte es basa en l'avaluacié i aprovacié del disseny original i els components

especifics.
El fabricant no es fa responsable de les qliestions de
seguretat si s'utilitzen peces de recanvi no autoritzades.

La informacié pel manteniment d’aquest producte esta orientada exclusivament a professionals i no esta

destinada
a ningu que no ho sigui.

El risc de xoc electric i de danys personals pot augmentar durant el procés de desmuntatge i de servei

d’aquest producte. El personal professional ha d’estar-ne assabentat i prendre
les mesures convenients.

treballar amb I'equip, I'heu de connectar.

PRECAUCIO: aquest simbol indica que el voltatge de la part de I'equip amb la qual esteu
treballant és perillés. Abans de comencar, desendolleu I'equip o extremeu les precaucions si, per

re
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Preface

This manual contains maintenance procedures for service personnel. It is divided into the following chapters:

1. General information contains a general description of the printer and the maintenance approach used to
repair it. Special tools and test equipment, as well as general environmental and safety instructions, are
discussed.

2. Diagnostic information contains an error indicator table, symptom tables, and service checks used to
isolate failing field replaceable units (FRUS).

3. Diagnostic aids contains tests and checks used to locate or repeat symptoms of printer problems.

4. Repair information provides instructions for making printer adjustments and removing and installing
FRUs.

5. Connector locations uses illustrations to identify the connector locations and test points on the printer.

6. Preventive maintenance contains the lubrication specifications and recommendations to prevent
problems.

7. Parts catalog contains illustrations and part numbers for individual FRUs.

Appendix A contains service tips and information.
Appendix B contains representative print samples.
Conventions

Note: A note provides additional information.

Warning: A warning identifies something that might damage the product hardware or software.

There are several types of caution statements:

CAUTION

A caution identifies something that might cause a servicer harm.

CAUTION

This type of caution indicates there is a danger from hazardous voltage in the area of the
product where you are working. Unplug the product before you begin, or use caution if the
product must receive power in order to perform the task.

> B P

CAUTION

This type of caution indicates a hot surface.

>

CAUTION

This type of caution indicates a tipping hazard.
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The Lexmark™ laser printers are letter-quality page printers designed to attach to personal computers and to

most computer networks.

The Lexmark laser printers are available in the following models:

Machine type Model Configuration
4062-01A T650n Network
4062-21A T652n Network
4062-23A T652dn Network
4062-41A T654n Network
4062-43A T654dn Network
4062-630 T656dne Network

Maintenance approach

The diagnostic information in this manual leads you to the correct field replaceable unit (FRU) or part. Use the
service error codes, user status messages, user error messages, service checks, and diagnostic aids to

determine the printer problem and repair the failure. After you complete the repair, perform tests as needed to
verify the repair. See “Start” on page 2-1.
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Options
Available internal options

e Memory cards
— Printer memory
— Flash memory
— Fonts
e Firmware cards
— Bar Code and Forms
— IPDS and SCS/TNe
- PrintCryptionT"’I
— PRESCRIBE
Printer hard disk
¢ Lexmark™ Internal Solutions Ports (ISP)
— RS-232-C serial interface ISP
— Parallel 1284-B interface ISP
— MarkNet™ N8150 802.11 b/g/n Wireless ISP
— MarkNet N8130 10/100 Thick Fiber ISP
— MarkNet N8120 10/100/1000 Thick Ethernet ISP
¢ MarkNet N8110 v.34 Fax Card

The following options are available. Some options are not available in every country. Contact your point of
purchase for options available in your country.

Media handling options

— 250- and 550-sheet paper trays of A4, letter, A5, B5, Executive, folio, statement, and legal size
— 250-sheet universally adjustable tray

— 250- and 550-sheet paper drawers

— 2000-sheet high-capacity feeder

— Envelope feeder (Not for use with the T656dne)

— Duplex option—250-sheet (external)

— Duplex option—550-sheet (internal on duplex versions of T652 and T654)
— Output expander

— High-capacity output stacker

— StapleSmart™ Finisher

— 5-bin Mailbox

— Vertical Kiosk Presenter

— Horizontal Kiosk Presenter

— RFID UHF (only for T654)
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Printer configurations

Basic model

The following illustration shows the basic printer model.

Feature

Paper Capacity'

Standard exit bin

250- or 550-sheet

Printer control panel

NA

W N =

Multipurpose feeder

100 sheets

4

Standard tray (Tray 1)

250- or 550-sheets

TBased on 75 g/m# (20 Ib.) paper.

4062-XXX
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Fully configured model
The following illustration shows the fully configured printer model.
CAUTION: —TIPPING HAZARD: Floor-mounted configurations require additional
furniture for stability. You must use either a printer stand or printer base if you are using
& a 2000-sheet tray, a duplex unit, and an input option, or more than one input option.
For more information, see www.lexmark.com/publications/furniture_safety.
1
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Feature/Option Paper Capacity'
1 5-bin mailbox“ 500 sheets
2 Output expander® 550 sheets
3 Envelope feeder (Not for use with 85 envelopes

the T656dne)
4 Standard tray (Tray 1) 250 or 550-sheets
5 Duplex unit* Not applicable
6 Optional tray (Tray 2) 250- or 550-sheets
7 Optional tray (Tray 3) 250- or 550-sheets
8 Optional 2000-sheet tray (Tray 4) 2000 sheets
9 Caster base Not applicable

TBased on 75 g/m® (20 Ib.) paper.
2 Up to two 5-bin mailbox units are supported.

3 The printer supports up to three output expander units, or one output expander combined with one 5-
bin mailbox, one high capacity output expander (not depicted), or one stapler unit (not depicted).

4 Optional external duplex unit for the T650 model. All other models are available with or without

internal duplex unit.

CAUTION: Floor-mounted configurations require furniture for stability. You must
use either a printer stand or printer base if you are using a 2000-sheet drawer.

information is available at our Lexmark Web site at www.lexmark.com/

,; ;: Certain other configurations also must have a printer stand or printer base. More

multifunction printers.
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Supported paper sizes, types, and weights

The following tables provide information on standard and optional paper sources and the types of paper they

support.

Note: For an unlisted paper size, select the closest larger listed size.

Paper sizes supported by the printer

Paper size

Dimensions

250-or 550-sheet
trays (standard
or optional

Optional
2000-sheet
tray

Multipurpose
feeder

Duplex unit

A4

210 x 297 mm
(8.3x11.7in.)

X

X

A5

148 x 210 mm
(5.8 x8.3in.)

A61 2

105 x 148 mm
(4.1 x5.8in.)

J15B5

182 x 257 mm
(7.2x10.1in.)

Letter

216 x 279 mm
(8.5 x 11in.)

Legal

216 x 356 mm
(8.5 x14 in.)

Executive

184 x 267 mm
(7.3x10.5in.)

Oficio!

216 x340 mm
(8.5x13.4in>)

Folio'

216 x 330 mm
(8.5x131in.)

Statement’

140 x 216 mm
(5.5 x8.51in.)

Universal®*

138 x 210 mm
(5.5 x8.3in.) up
to

216 x 356 mm
(8.5x14in.)

70 x 127 mm
(2.8x5in.) up
(o]

t
216 x 356 mm
(8.5 x 141in.)

148 x 182 mm
(5.8x7.7in.) up
to

216 x 356 mm
(8.5x14in.)

7 3/4 Envelopes
(Monarch)

98 x 191 mm
(3.9x7.5in.)

9 Envelope

98 x 225 mm
(3.9x8.9in.)

10 Envelope

105 x 241 mm
(4.1x9.5in.)

DL Envelope

110 x 220 mm
(4.3x8.71in)
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250-or 550-sheet | Optional Multipurpose
Paper size Dimensions trays (standard | 2000-sheet feeder Duplex unit
or optional tray
Other Envelope 98 x 162 mm X
(3.9x6.4in.) to
176 x 250 mm
(6.9x9.8in.)

"This size appears in the Paper Size menu only when the paper source does not support size sensing or

when size sensing is turned off.
2Only the standard exit bin supports this size.

3This size setting formats the page for 216 x 356 mm (8.5 x 14 in.) unless the size is specified by the

software application.

“To support duplexing, the Universal width must be between 148 mm (5.8 in) and 216 mm (8.5 in);

Universal length must be between 182 m